
Deschutes Province Advisory Committee (PAC) Membership (Revised June, 2011) 
    Name and Address                             E Mail Address                               Phone                                       PAC Representation 
John Allen 
1001 SW Emkay Dr. 
Bend, OR  97702 

jpallen@fs.fed.us 
 

541 383-5512 work 
541 480-7071 cell 
541 383-5531 FAX 

Designated Official 
Deschutes National Forest 
Supervisor 

Glen Ardt 
61374 Parrell Road 
Bend, OR  97702 

glen.t.ardt@state.or.us 
 

541 633-1118 
541 388-6049 FAX 

Habitat Biologist 
Oregon Department of Fish 
and Wildlife 

Molly Brown 
3050 NE 3rd Street 
Prineville, OR  97754 

molly_brown@blm.gov 
 

541 416-6766 Deschutes Resource Area 
Field Manager (BLM) 

Chuck Burley 
POB 638 
Gilchrist, OR 97737 

chuck.burley@interfor.com 
 

541 389-2306 work 
541 480-2146 cell 
541 388-0979 FAX 

Forest Products Industry 
Timber Manager 
Interfor Lumber Company 

Stephen Fitzgerald 
3893 SW Airport Way 
Redmond, OR 97756 

stephen.fitzgerald@oregonstate.edu 
 
 

 Education Interest – Oregon 
State University Extension 
Service 

Garth Fuller  
115 NW Oregon Ave., 
 Suite 30, Bend, OR    97701 

gfuller@tnc.org 
 

541 388-3020 x 303 work 
541 318-1849 Home 
541 388-3021 

Environmental Interest - 
The Nature Conservancy 
Eastern Oregon Director 

Don Gentry 
P.O. Box 436 
Chiloquin, OR 97624 

 541 783-2972 
541 783-2698  
541 783-2095 FAX 
 

Klamath Tribe 
Monitoring PAC activities 

Nancy Gilbert 
20310 Empire Avenue 
Suite A-100 
Bend, OR 97701 

Nancy_gilbert@fws.gov 
 

541 312-6423 work 
541 383-7638 FAX 

US Fish and Wildlife Service 
 

Teresa Kubo  
805 SW Broadway, Suite 500 
Portland, OR    97205 

kubo.theresa@epa.gov 
 

503-326-2859 work 
503-786-0210 home 
503-326-3399 FAX 

U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency - Region 
10 –Environmental Review  

Bonnie Lamb 
475 NE Bellevue, Suite 110 
Bend, OR   97701 

lamb.bonnie@deq.state.or.us 
 

541 633-2027 
541 388-8283 FAX 

Oregon Department of 
Environmental Quality 

Tim Lillebo 
16 NW Kansas Street 
Bend, OR 97701 

tl@oregonwild.org 
 

541 382-2616 work 
541 385-3370 FAX 
503 709-5685 cell 

Environmental Interest - 
Oregon Wild 

Kreg Lindberg  
211 NW Wilmington Ave. 
Bend, OR   97701 

Kreg.lindberg@osucascascades.edu 
 

541 322-3126 work 
541 617-8878 home 
541 383-7501 FAX 

Recreation and Tourism – 
Oregon State University 
Associate Professor 

Chuck McGrath 
P.O. Box 228 
Bend, OR   97709    

cmcgrath@gracebio.com 
 

541 318-1208 Work 
541 480-3539 Cell 
541 318-0242 FAX 

Grazing Interest – Owner, 
Grace Bio-Labs 

John Morgan 
3040 SE Morgan Butte Road 
Prineville, OR   97754 

john.morgan@ochocolumber.com 
 

541 447-6296 work 
541 447-5392 home 
541 447-8992 FAX 
541 410-4313 cell 

Forest Products Industry – 
Resource Manager , Ochoco 
Lumber Co. 

Dennis Oliphant 
61080 Bachelor View Road 
Bend, OR 97702 

dennis@suncountrytours.com 
 

541 382-6277 work 
541 389-9100 home 
541 330-2608  FAX 

Recreation and Tourism - Sun 
Country Tours, Inc 

Clay Penhollow 
PO Box 2203 
Redmond, OR 97756-0540 

cpenhollow@wstribes.org 
 

541 553-2014 work 
541 980-4784 work cell 
541 480-9014 pers. cell 
541 553-1994 FAX 

Confederated Tribes of the 
Warm Springs Reservation of 
Oregon – Natural Resources 
Department 

George Ponte 
P.O. Box 670 
Prineville, OR 97754 

gponte@odf.state.or.us 541 447-5658 
 
541-460-3025 cell 

Oregon Dept. of Forestry 
Central Oregon District 
Forester 

Boyd Wickman 
18467 Fryear Ranch Road 
Bend, OR   97701 

No e-mail address 541 977-7784 work/cell 
541 383-3902 Home 

Scientist Emeritus 
US Forest Service Research 
Pringle Falls Experimental 
Forest 

mailto:jpallen@fs.fed.us�
mailto:glen.t.ardt@state.or.us�
mailto:molly_brown@blm.gov�
mailto:stephen.fitzgerald@oregonstate.edu�
mailto:gfuller@tnc.org�
mailto:Nancy_gilbert@fws.gov�
mailto:kubo.theresa@epa.gov�
mailto:lamb.bonnie@deq.state.or.us�
mailto:tl@oregonwild.org�
mailto:Kreg.lindberg@osucascascades.edu�
mailto:cmcgrath@gracebio.com�
mailto:john.morgan@ochocolumber.com�
mailto:dennis@suncountrytours.com�
mailto:cpenhollow@wstribes.org�
mailto:gponte@odf.state.or.us�


    Name and Address                             E Mail Address                               Phone                                       PAC Representation 
Forest Service Support Staff    
Mollie Chaudet 
1001 SW Emkay 
Bend, OR 07702 

mchaudet@fs.fed.us 541 383-5517 PAC Liaison 

Michael Keown 
Highway 20 and Pine Street 
Sisters, OR 97759 
 

mkeown@fs.fed.us 541 549-7735 PAC Assistant Liaison  
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